

Charlotte County Purchasing Division 18500 Murdock Circle, Suite 344 Port Charlotte, Florida 33948-1094

Phone 941.743.1378 Fax 941.743.1384

NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY OF BID SPECIFICATIONS

REQUEST FOR BIDS CHARLOTTE COUNTY, FLORIDA

The County of Charlotte will be receiving sealed bids at the Purchasing Division, Suite 344, Charlotte County Administration Center, 18500 Murdock Circle, Port Charlotte, FL 33948-1094, for:

BID NO. 20250185 2025 ROAD AND BRIDGE/MSBU PAVING PROGRAM

The purpose of this project is to obtain a Contractor to resurface Charlotte County roadways in the following districts: Road and Bridge, Englewood East, and Placida. Estimated Budget: \$15,586,715.

No Local License is required to perform these services for this project. FDOT Certification Required.

PRE-BID CONFERENCE: 10:00 a.m., JANUARY 22, 2025
PURCHASING DIVISION CONFERENCE ROOM

BID OPENING: 2:00 p.m., JANUARY 29, 2025 PURCHASING DIVISION CONFERENCE ROOM

Bid Documents may be obtained by accessing the Charlotte County Purchasing Division's website at https://purchasingbids.charlottecountyfl.gov under "Purchasing Bids Online", document number 251852. Any questions can be answered by contacting Stacey Trowbridge, Contract Specialist at 941.743.1526 or email: stacey.trowbridge@charlottecountyfl.gov.

OPTIONAL ELECTRONIC BID SUBMISSIONS: If your firm would like to submit your bid electronically, please visit http://bit.ly/3TYAyKa and follow given instructions.

Notice of Availability Posted: 01/07/2025



COUNTY OF CHARLOTTE PURCHASING DIVISION

Charlotte County Administration Center 18500 Murdock Circle Port Charlotte, Florida 33948-1094 (941) 743-1378

TO: PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS

DATE: JANUARY 10, 2025

RE: ADDENDUM #1 - BID NO. 20250185 - 2025 ROAD AND BRIDGE/MSBU PAVING PROGRAM

BID OPENING DATE: 2:00 p.m. (EST) JANUARY 29, 2025

Bidders are hereby notified that this Addendum shall be made a part of the documents. The intent is to add to, modify, or clarify the documents. Should any of these items have an effect on price, such changes shall be included in the price bid. These items have the same force and effect as if contained in the original.

ITEM 1: QUESTIONS/ANSWERS

Q1. Can we have the roadway inventory in Excel format?

A1. The roadway inventory can be made available in Excel format by email request to stacey.trowbridge@charlottecountyfl.gov.

This addendum is binding and is to be considered as if contained within the original bid documents of Bid No. 20250185. Bidders are required to acknowledge receipt of this addendum on their bid forms.

Kimberly A. Corbett, C.P.M., CPPB Senior Division Manager-Purchasing

Kimberly Corbett

KAC/st

BID FORM 2025 ROAD AND BRIDGE/MSBU PAVING PROGRAM BID NO. 20250185

TO: Senior Division Manager - Purchasing Board of County Commissioners Charlotte County Administration Center 18500 Murdock Circle Port Charlotte, FL 33948-1094

TOTAL AMOUNT:

The undersigned, as bidder, does hereby declare that he has read the Request for Bids, Instructions to Bidders, General Provisions, Special Provisions, Technical Specifications & Conditions, Insurance, Safety & Health Requirements, Bid Form, Permit Fees, MOT Policy, Plans and any other documentation for

2025 ROAD AND BRIDGE/MSBU PAVING PROGRAM

and further agrees to furnish all items listed on the attached Bid Form in accordance with the unit price(s) submitted. The above specified documents are herein incorporated into the Bid Form and shall be defined as the contract documents.

Sixteen million, three hundred forty three thousand \$ 16,343,888, 65 (TYPE/PRINT) eight hundred eighty eight dollars (NUMERIC) and sixty five cents
(TYPE/PRINT) eight hundred eighty eight dollars (NOWERIC)
Completion Time is 258 calendar days.
Liquidated Damage Rate is \$5,574 per calendar day.
Notice Needed Prior to Commencement: calendar days.
Please indicate by ($$) that you have included the following documentation with your bid: ($$) FDOT Certification
NOTE: In accordance with Florida Statues, Section 119.071(1)(b)2: Sealed bids, proposals, or replies received by an agency pursuant to a competitive solicitation are exempt from s. <u>119.07</u> 1(1)(b)2 and s. 24(a), Art. I of the State Constitution, except as provided by Florida Statutes 255.0518, until such time as the agency provides notice of an intended decision or until 30 days after opening the bids, proposals, or final replies, whichever is earlier. Upon release of the intended decision, if you wish to obtain the quote results, you may do so by visiting our Website at https://purchasingbids.charlottecountyfl.gov under "Purchasing Bids Online", document number 251854. No information regarding the submittal will be divulged over the telephone.
OPTIONAL ELECTRONIC BID SUBMISSIONS: If your firm would like to submit your bid electronically, please visit http://bit.ly/3TYAyKa and follow given instructions.
Name of Bidder: Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC (This form to be returned)

2025 ROAD AND BRIDGE/MSBU PAVING PROGRAM SUMMARY OF PAY ITEMS:

Item No.	Description	Unit	Est.Qty. Unit Price		Unit Price	Extended Price
	Miles to be re-const	ructed	80.97	11		
57	Permanent Control Points (PCPs) Replacement	EA	678	\$	136.00	\$ 92,20800
57A	Section Corner Replacement	EA	6	\$	381.00	\$ 2,28600
101-1	Mobilization (Road and Bridge Only)	LS	1	\$	185,50000	\$ 185,50000
102-1	Maintenance of Traffic (Road and Bridge Only)	LS	1	\$	381,50000	\$ 38150000
110-4	Asphalt Pavement Removal	SY	500	\$	22,30	\$ 11.10000
280-6	6" Asphalt Base Course (ABC-3)	SY	3750	\$	100,90	\$ 378,37500
327-70	Milling Existing Asphalt Pavement	SY	52,550	\$	3,55	\$ 186,552,50
RB-7.5-3	7.5" Reclaimed Base with 5% Cement Added	SY	75,475	\$	17.95	\$ 1,354,776
331-2A	Type S-I Asphalt Concrete	TN	6,320	\$	137.45	\$ 868,68400
331-2B	Type S-III Asphalt Concrete	TN	75,866	\$	147.15	\$ 11,163,681.90
575-1-3	Sod or Other Materials	SY	126,420	\$	4.40	\$ 5510,24800
577-70A	Shoulder Rework	LF	855,180	\$	1,35	\$ 1,154,493.00
706-3	Reflective Pavement Markers	EA	2,020	\$	4,20	\$ 8484.00
	TOTAL \$ 16,343,888.6					343,888.65

If notified of the acceptance of this bid form, the undersigned agrees to execute a Contract for the stated compensation in the form as prescribed by the County, within the time constraints outlined in Instructions to Bidders.

The signature below is a guarantee that the Bidder will not withdraw his/her bid for a period of sixty (60) days after the scheduled time for opening the bids.

The undersigned agrees, if awarded this bid, to furnish a Performance and Payment Bond in the amount of 100% of the total project price within fourteen (14) calendar days after notification of award to the Purchasing Division. The undersigned shall be responsible and bear all costs associated to record Performance and Payment Bond with the Charlotte County Clerk of Court Office. Receipt of said recording shall be furnished to the Purchasing Division.

In accordance with section 287.135, Florida Statutes, the undersigned certifies that the company is not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List, the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, and does not have business operations in Cuba or Syria (if applicable) or the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, or is not participating in a boycott of Israel.

Enclosed is a cashier's check or bid bond in the amount of \$5% of bid, which is not less than 5% of the total bid price, as guarantee that the undersigned will enter into a Contract for the work/material as required in this Bid Document. **Note:** Failure to submit a 5% bid bond will be cause for rejection of bid.

All contract documents (i.e.; performance and payment bond, cashier's check, bid bond) shall be in the name of "Charlotte County".

e undersigned acknowledges receipt of the following addenda, and the cost, if any, of such revisions has been included in a price bid.
Idendum No 1, Dated 1/10/25 ; Addendum No, Dated ; Addendum No, Dated ; Idendum No, Dated ; Addendum No, Dated ;
The bidding firm as indicated below, through the signing of this document by any thorized party or agent, indemnify, hold harmless and defend Charlotte County, a political subdivision of the State of orida, its officers, agents, employees, and volunteers from all suits and actions, including attorney's fees and all costs of gation and judgment of every name and description brought against the County as a result of loss, damage or injury to erson or property by reason of any act or failure to act by the bidding firm, its agents, servants or employees.
pe of Organization (Please Check One):Individual Ownership Joint Venture
Partnership Corporation
ame of Bidding Firm _Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC
One Ajax Drive, North Venice FL, 34275
ocation Address One Ajax Drive, North Venice FL, 34275
ty & State North Venice, Florida
elephone: 941-486-3600 E-mail: FLEstimate@ajaxpaving.com SEAL SEAL
gnature of person authorized to bind the Company:
int Name/Title of person authorized to bind the Company: Christie Alvaro, Director of Estimating
Date: 1/20/2025

(This form to be returned)

SOURCE OF SUPPLY AND SUBCONTRACTORS

The following sources of supply and subcontractors shall be used for the 2025 ROAD AND BRIDGE/MSBU PAVING PROGRAM project. If bidder does not have a source of supply or subcontractor, insert "to be determined". When a source or subcontractor is determined, selection will be subject to County approval. (If not applicable, state N/A).

	Source of Supply		Subcontractor(s)	
	1. Asphalt - (self)	1. Shipin	y- McShea Contracting	
	2	2. Others	T.B.D.	
	3	3		
	4	4		
	5	5		
	DRUG FRE	WORKPLACE FORM	Л	
The und	dersigned vendor in accordance with Florida State(name of business) doe	te 287.087 hereby cert s:	ifies that Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, Ll	_C
1.	Publish a statement notifying employees that the of a controlled substance is prohibited in the employees for violations of such prohibition.	unlawful manufacture workplace and specif	e, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use fying the actions that will be taken agains	÷ t
2.	Inform employees about the dangers of drug aboverkplace, any available drug counseling, rehal may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse	ilitation, and employee	e business's policy of maintaining a drug-free assistance programs, and the penalties tha	ŧ
3.	Give each employee engaged in providing the statement specified in subsection (1).	ommodities or contrac	tual services that are under bid a copy of the	÷
4.	In the statement specified in subsection (1), not or contractual services that are under bid, the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or substance law of the United States or any state after such conviction.	mployee will abide by nolo contendere to, an	the terms of the statement and will notify the y violation of Chapter 893 or of any controlled	e d
5.	Impose a sanction on or require the satisfactory such is available in the employee's community, but	participation in a drug y any employee who is	abuse assistance or rehabilitation program is so convicted.	f
6.	Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain	drug-free workplace th	nrough implementation of this section	
As the	person authorized to sign the statement, I certify	nat this firm complies fo	ally with the above requirements: ORPOR	11.
		Signature 400.00	SEAL 2008 Christie Alvaro, Director Estimating	CLORIZ.
		Dated <u>1/20/2</u>	UZS Onto	P.
	r Bull - Alay Baying Industries of Elected	11.0		
Name (of Bidder: <u>Ajax Paving Industries of Florid</u> (This	orm to be returned)		

CORPORATE SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROGRAM

STATEMENT OF POLICY

This Company has legal responsibility to comply with the United States Department of Transportation's (US DOT) regulations regarding the testing of Company employees. To accomplish that end, the Company cannot condone and will not tolerate any of the following behaviors by its employees:

- A. Use of illicit drugs.
- B. Abuse of legal drugs (prescription or over-the-counter).
- C. Abuse of alcohol
- D. Sale, purchase, transfer or use or possession of illegal drugs or prescription drugs obtained illegally.
- E. Arrival for work under the influence of drugs or alcohol.

Should any of these above-mentioned behaviors be detected, the Company will terminate the employee.

The testing of an employee's urine for drugs is an effective mean to identify those in need of treatment or disciplinary action. However, the urine testing program is intended to supplement, not replace, other means of drugs or alcohol detection

Michael A. Horan

Chief Executive Officer

HUMAN TRAFFICKING AFFIDAVIT for Nongovernmental Entities Pursuant To FS. §787.06

Charlotte County Contract #20250185

The undersigned on behalf of the entity listed below, (the "Nongovernmental Entity"), hereby attests under penalty of perjury as follows:

- 1. I am over the age of 18 and I have personal knowledge of the matters set forth except as otherwise set forth herein.
- 2. I am an officer or representative of the Nongovernmental Entity and authorized to provide this affidavit on the Company's behalf.
- 3. Nongovernmental Entity does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in Section 787.06, Florida Statutes.
- 4. This declaration is made pursuant to Section 92.525, Florida Statutes. I understand that making a false statement in this declaration may subject me to criminal penalties.

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing Human Trafficking Affidavit and that

(This form to be returned)

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS



AIA Document A310

Bid Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we

Ajax Paving Industries of Florida LLC One Ajax Drive, North Venice, FL 34275

as Principal, hereinafter called Principal, and

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company 175 Berkeley Street, Boston, MA 02116

a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts as Surety, hereinafter called Surety, are held and firmly bound unto

Charlotte County Purchasing Division 18500 Murdock Circle, Suite 344,Port Charlotte, FL 33948-1094

as Obligee, hereinafter called Obligee, in the sum of Five Percent of Accompanying Bid

Dollars (5% of Bid

for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for

(Here insert full name, address and description of project)

2025 Road and Bridge/MSBU Paving Program Bid No: 20250185

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this 29th day of Januar	ry, <u>2025</u> .	
///////	Ajax Paving Industries of Florida LLC	2
{Witness)	Christa Alvano	(Seal)
	Christic Alvaro (Title) Director	of Esturation
	Liberty Mutual Insurance Company	
	(Surety)	(Seal)
(Witness)	Houghel	CE CO
	(Title) Holly Nichols ,Attorney in Fact	En o



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8198086-013068

(POA) verification inquiries, HOSUR@libertymutual.com

f Attorney or email t

nd and/or Power of call 610-832-8240

For bor please

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized
under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Anne
Barick, Holly Nichols, Jason Rogers, Mark Madden, Michael D. Lechner, Nicholas Ashburn, Paul M. Hurley, Richard S. McGregor, Robert D. Heuer

all of the city of Rochester Hills state of MI each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 30th day of November , 2018 .

1912





Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
West American Insurance Company

By:

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA SS

On this 30th day of November, 2018 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Sea Teresa Pestella, Notary Public Montgomery County My commission expires March 28, 2025 Commission number 1126044

By: Juresa Pastella Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 29th day of January , 2025







By: Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

YTA

2024 / 2025 CHARLOTTE COUNTY LOCAL BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT

MUST BE DISPLAYED IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

1273 ACCOUNT

SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

TYPE OF

Construction of Buildings 236

EXPIRES RENEWAL

BUSINESS

BUSINESS VARIOUS LOCATIONS

ADDRESS CHARLOTTE COUNTY 00000

RECIPROCAL AGREEMENT

BUSINESS AJAX PAVING INDUSTRIES OF FLORIDA LLC

NAME

AMOUNT PENALTY 0.00 0.00

MICHAEL A HORAN OWNER

CGC1516738

TOTAL

0.00

MAILING ONE AJAX DRIVE

ADDRESS N VENICE, FL 34275

THIS FORM BECOMES A RECEIPT ONLY WHEN VALIDATED

07/01/2024 Receipt #779-00001441 0.00 Paid

> 2024 / 2025 CHARLOTTE COUNTY LOCAL BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT

> > MUST BE DISPLAYED IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

ACCOUNT

1273

EXPIRES

SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

TYPE OF

BUSINESS

Construction of Buildings

RENEWAL

236

RECIPROCAL AGREEMENT

BUSINESS VARIOUS LOCATIONS

ADDRESS CHARLOTTE COUNTY 00000

THIS FORM BECOMES A RECEIPT ONLY WHEN VALIDATED

BUSINESS AJAX PAVING INDUSTRIES OF FLORIDA LLC

NAME

AMOUNT PENALTY 0.00 0.00

OWNER

MAILING

MICHAEL A HORAN

CGC1516738

TOTAL

0.00

ADDRESS N VENICE, FL 34275

ONE AJAX DRIVE

07/01/2024 Receipt #779-0001441 0.00 Paid

Dear Business Owner:

Your 2024 - 2025 Charlotte County Local Business Tax Receipt is attached above. Please detach the receipt and display it in a place that is visible to the public and available for inspection.

The Charlotte County Local Business Tax Receipt is in addition to any other license or certificate that may be required by law and does not signify compliance with zoning, health, or regulatory requirements. The Charlotte County Local Business Tax Receipt is non-regulatory and is not an endorsement of work quality.

Your 2024 - 2025 Local Business Tax Receipt is valid from October 01, 2024 through September 30, 2025. Annual account notices are mailed in June to the address of record at that time. Any Changes to your Local Business Tax Account due to change of Business Name, Ownership, Physical Address or you are Closing your Business please contact our office at 941-743-1350

VICKIE L. POTTS

Charlotte County Tax Collector



DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION STATE OF FLORIDA

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

HORAN, MICHAEL ALAN

AJAX PAVING INDUSTRIES OF FLORIDA LLC ONE AJAX DRIVE NORTH VENICE FL 34275

LICENSE NUMBER: CGC1516738

EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2026

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com

ISSUED: 06/05/2024

Do not alter this document in any form.



This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.



DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION STATE OF FLORIDA

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

THE UNDERGROUND UTILITY & EXCAVATION CO HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

HORAN, MICHAEL ALAN

AJAX PAVING INDUSTRIES OF FLORIDA LLC ONE AJAX DRIVE NORTH VENICE FL 34275

LICENSE NUMBER: CUC1224679

EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2026

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com

ISSUED: 06/05/2024

Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document



Form W-9
(Rev. March 2024)
Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.

Give form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

Befor	 e you begin. For guidance related to the purpose of Form W-9, see Pur 1 Name of entity/individual. An entry is required. (For a sole proprietor or disregent to the purpose of the purpose of		wner's name	on line	1, and	enter th	e busii	ness/dis	regarded		
	entity's name on line 2.)										
	Ajax Paving Industries of Florida LLC										
	Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above.										
n page 3.	3a Check the appropriate box for federal tax classification of the entity/individual whose name is entered on line 1. Check only one of the following seven boxes. Individual/sole proprietor							4 Exemptions (codes apply only to certain entities, not individuals; see instructions on page 3):			
e. Is	LLC. Enter the tax classification (C = C corporation, S = S corporation, P = Partnership)						Exempt payee code (if any)				
Note: Check the "LLC" box above and, in the entry space, enter the appropriate code (C, S, or P) for the tax classification of the LLC, unless it is a disregarded entity. A disregarded entity should instead check the appropriate box for the tax classification of its owner.								Exemption from Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act (FATCA) reporting code (if any)			
ic fair	Other (see instructions)			==	-						
Specif	3b If on line 3a you checked "Partnership" or "Trust/estate," or checked "LLC" a and you are providing this form to a partnership, trust, or estate in which y this box if you have any foreign partners, owners, or beneficiaries. See instru	ou have an ownership ir				oplies to outside t					
See	5 Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.), See instructions.		Requester's	s name	and ad	dress (o	otional)			
	One Ajax Drive 6 City, state, and ZIP code										
	North Venice, FL 34275										
	7 List account number(s) here (optional)										
Par			S	ncial se	curity (number					
	your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name p withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security numb	-		T			7	7	T		
reside	nt alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for Pa	art I, later. For other			-		-				
entitie TIN, la	s, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a πι ter	ımber, see How to get	01								
·		Coo also 14/hat Marsa s	_	nploye	Identi	fication	numb	er	\blacksquare		
	If the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1. I er To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter.	See also virial ivarrie a	2	6	- 1	8 7	1	9 6	6		
Par	II Certification										
	penalties of perjury, I certify that:										
2. I am Sen	number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number not subject to backup withholding because (a) I am exempt from backvice (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure onger subject to backup withholding; and	up withholding, or (b) (have not	been n	otified	by the	Intern	al Revi	enue hat I am		
	a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and										
4. The	FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exempt	from FATCA reporting	g is correc	t. onthra	bioot 1	to book	m sait	bboldin	a		
acquis	cation instructions. You must cross out item 2 store 3 del paye been no se you have failed to report all interest and divide his on your largety or Fotition or abandonment of secured property, saye hat for or delice community on interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification to	ins to an individual retir	rement arra	ınqeme	int (IHA)	y, and,	gener	aliy, pav	yments		
Sign Here	Signature of U.S. person 2008	Da	ate /	2/5	1/2	ef					
Ger	neral Instructions	New line 3b has be required to complete	this line to	indica	ite tha	t it has	direct	or indi	irect		
Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code traces otherwise noted. required to complete this line to indicate that it has direct or indirect foreign partners, owners, or beneficiaries when it provides the Form W-to another flow-through entity in which it has an ownership interest. The											
Future	developments. For the latest information about developments to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted makey were published, go to www.irs.gov/FormW9.	change is intended to regarding the status of beneficiaries, so that requirements. For exa-	o provide a of its indire it can sati ample, a p	iflow-tect fore sfy any artners	hrouglign pa application	h entity rtners, cable re at has a	with i owne portin	informa rs, or ng dire c t fe	ition oreign		
Wha	t's New	partners may be required Partnership Instruction	uired to co ons for Sch	mplete redules	Sched K-2 a	dules Ka and K-3	-2 and (Form	1 K-3. S 1 1065)	ee the		
this lin	Line 3a has been modified to clarify how a disregarded entity completes this line. An LLC that is a disregarded entity should check the Purpose of Form										
	check the "LLC" box and enter its appropriate tax classification.	An individual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an information return with the IRS is giving you this form because they									



RON DESANTIS **GOVERNOR**

605 Suwannee Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-0450 JARED W. PERDUE, P.E. **SECRETARY**

September 30,2024

AJAX PAVING INDUSTRIES OF FLORIDA LLC ONE AJAX DRIVE NORTH VENICE, FLORIDA 34275-3624

REVISED

RE: CERTIFICATE OF QUALIFICATION

The Department of Transportation has qualified your company for the type of work indicated below.

FDOT APPROVED WORK CLASSES:

DEBRIS REMOVAL (EMERGENCY), DRAINAGE, ELECTRICAL WORK, FENCING, FLEXIBLE PAVING, GRADING, GRASSING, SEEDING AND SODDING, GUARDRAIL, HOT PLANT-MIXED BITUM. COURSES, INTERMEDIATE BRIDGES, MINOR BRIDGES, PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE ROADWAY PAVING, ROADWAY SIGNING, SIDEWALK, TRAFFIC SIGNAL, MILLING, UNDERGROUND UTILITIES (WATER & SEWER).

Unless notified otherwise, this Certificate of Qualification will expire 6/30/2025.

In accordance with Section 337.14(1), Florida Statutes, an application for qualification must be filed within (4) months of the ending date of the applicant's audited annual financial statements.

If the company's maximum capacity has been revised, it may be accessed by logging into the Contractor Prequalification Application System via the following link: HTTPS://fdotwp1.dot.state.fl.us/ContractorPreQualification

Once logged in, select "View" for the most recently approved application, and then click the "Manage" and "Application Summary" tabs.

The company may apply for a Revised Certificate of Qualification at any time prior to the expiration date of this certificate according to Section 14-22.0041(3), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), by accessing the most recently approved application as shown above and choosing "Update" instead of "View." If certification in additional classes of work is desired, documentation is needed to show that the company has performed such work.

All prequalified contractors are required by Section 14-22.006(3), F.A.C., to certify their work underway monthly in order to adjust maximum bidding capacity to available bidding capacity. You can find the link to this report at the website shown above.

James C. Taylor A.

James E. Taylor II, Prequalification Supervisor

Contracts Administration Office

JTII



January 3, 2025

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

RE: Ajax Paving Industries of Florida LLC

The purpose of this letter is to advise you of the surety bond capacity and reputation of Ajax Paving Industries of Florida LLC. We have had the continuing privilege of providing surety bonds for this company for more than 30 years.

We write bonds for Ajax Paving Industries of Florida LLC through Liberty Mutual Insurance Company and extend to them a surety line in excess of \$200,000,000 per single project and \$750,000,000 in aggregate. Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is licensed to do business in all states and has an A.M. Best Rating of "A" with a financial size of Class "XV". Liberty Mutual Insurance Company's Treasury Listing is \$1,762,981,000.

Ajax Paving Industries of Florida LLC is a professionally managed organization with an excellent reputation. They have an experienced organization and are well financed. We recommend Ajax Paving Industries of Florida LLC to you without reservation.

Upon the request of Ajax Paving Industries of Florida LLC, we will be pleased to execute Performance and Payment Bonds. This letter is not an assumption of liability, nor is it a bid or performance bond. The surety reserves the right to review the file and contract terms and conditions for acceptance prior to the authorization or execution of any performance and payment bonds.

Sincerely,

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

ørney-in-fact



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8198086-013068

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West Amer under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, de Barick, Holly Nichols, Jason Rogers, Mark Mauden, Michael D. Lechner, Nicholas Ashburn, Paul M. Hurley, Richa	pes hereby name, constitute and appoint, Annie
al of the city of Rochester Hills state of MI each individually if there be more that execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, it of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested persons. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Allorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and	by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper
Liberty Mutur. The Ohio Ca West Americ 1912 David M. Car David M. C	al Insurance Company sualty Insurance Company an Insurance Company
County of MONTGOMERY On this 10th day of November, 2018 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself Company, The Ohio Casually Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.	to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal Teresa Pasieta, Notary Public Montgomery County Aly commonson number 1120044 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries By:	rey, Assistant Secretary To be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes the day and year first above written. The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety
This Power of Altomey is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows: ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Altorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surely obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitate have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereis instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority griptions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers or	ons set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall be the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such aniled to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the
ARTICLE XIII – Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surely Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the charman or the president, and subject to such lin shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, ackn bonds, recognizances and other surely obligations. Such aftorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respectompany by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. Whe signed by the president and attested by the secretary.	nitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, owledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, the powers of altorney, shall have full power to bind the in so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if
Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and obligations	Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-in- all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety
Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanic. Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety the same force and effect as though manually affixed.	ally reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with
 Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney e has not been revoked. 	e Company, and West American Insurance Company do ecuted by said Companies (A sulf lunce and street and
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 3rd day of Ja	nuary 2025
1912 C 1919 C 1991 C Renee C L	ewellyn, Assistant Storagy
LMS-12873 LMIC OCIC WAIC MUBI Co 02/21	ALVER LAND



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 5/16/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER	NAME: Debbie Rossi				
Guy Hurley, LLC	PHONE (248) 519-1306 FAX (A/C, No.): (248) 519-1401				
989 E. South Boulevard	E-MAIL ADDRESS: drossi@ghbh.com				
Suite 200	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #			
Rochester Hills MI 48307	INSURERA: American Contractors Insurance Co A	12300			
INSURED	INSURER B: ACIG Insurance Company A	19984			
Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC	INSURER C: Continental Insurance Company A	35289			
One Ajax Drive	INSURER D: Travelers Prop Casualty Co. A+XV	25674			
	INSURERE: National Fire Ins Co of Hartford AXV	20478			
North Venice FL 34275	INSURER F:				
APPENDAGE NUMBER OF VI	DEVICION NUMBER.				

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 24-25 Kara

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY) POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER WVD 10,000,000 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X 6/1/2025 S Α GL24A00094 6/1/2024 EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 100,000 GL24B00094 (GL Excess) 6/1/2024 6/1/2025 \$ CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR Α \$ 5,000 MED EXP (Any one person) XCU Coverage Included X 10,000,000 6/1/2024 6/1/2025 GL24C00094 (GL Excess) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY S х Contractual Liability Α 10,000,000 GENERAL AGGREGATE GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY X PRO-\$ 10,000,000 PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$ OTHER: COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) 5,000,000 AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY BODILY INJURY (Per person) s X **ANY AUTO** E SCHEDULED ALL OWNED 6/1/2025 BODILY INJURY (Per accident) S 6/1/2024 BUA7015117321 AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS AUTOS PROPERTY DAMAGE х X HIRED AUTOS (Per accident) \$ UMBRELLA LIAB х OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE S 10,000,000 **EXCESS LIAB** 7014990214 6/1/2024 6/1/2025 \$ 10,000,000 X CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE C DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION X STATUTE AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 1,000,000 N N/A OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? WCA000030724 6/1/2024 6/1/2025 1,000,000 (Mandatory in NH)
If yes, describe under E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT ,000,000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below Leased/Rented \$550,000 D Inland Marine OT 630- 4W330426-TXS-24 6/1/2024 6/1/2025

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION					
EVIDENCE OF COVERAGE	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.					
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE					
i v	R McGregor/DROSSI					
C 1866 BOLL ACORD CORPORATION AND LA						

AJAX PAVING INDUSTRIES OF FLORIDA, LLC.

CONSTRUCTION EXPERIENCE OF PRINCIPAL SUPERVISORY PERSONNEL

INDIVIDUAL'S NAME	POSITION/OFFICE	TYPE OF WORK	YEARS EXPERIENCE	CAPACITY
Michael A. Horan, P.E.	Chief Executive Officer, Manager	5,6,7,8,9,10	43	Civil Engineer/Manager
Vince Hafeli	President	5,6,7,8,9,10	34	Engineer/Manager
Natalie Woody, P.E.	Secretary/Treasurer	5,6,7,8,9,10	12	Enginner/Secretary/Treasurer
Scott Pittman, P.E.	VP of Operations - North Region	5,6,7,8,9,10	21	Civil Engineer/Manager
Andre DeCraene	VP of Operations - South Region	5,6,7,8,9,10	21	Engineer/Manager
Tom Daguanna	Construction Manager - Tampa	5,6,7,8,9,10	34	Engineer/Manager
Matt Horan	Area Manager - Sarasota	5,6,7,8,9,10	10	Civil Engineer/Project Manager
Matthew Desoteli	Area Manager - Fort Myers	5,6,7,8,9,10	8	Civil Engineer/Project Manager
Joe Minich	Area Manager - Tampa	5,6,7,8,9,10	20	Civil Engineer/Estimator
Mike Woody	TPR Coordinator	5,6,7,8,9,10	6	Project Engineer
Mike Curle	Quality Control Manager - Asphalt	5,6,7,8,9,10	23	Quality Control Manager
John Savage	Project Manager	5,6,7,8,9,10	20	Quality Control Manager
Rusty Reynolds	Asphalt Plant Operations Manager	5,6,7,8,9,10	35	Asphalt Plant Operations Manager
Mickey Cox	General Manager - Plants and Materials	5,6,7,8,9,10	28	Asphalt Plant Operations Manager
Jim Price, P.E.	Project Manager	5,6,7,8,9,10	23	Civil Engineer/Project Manager
Date Purcell	Construction Manager	5,6,7,8,9,10	24	Construction Manager
Jayson Brown, P.E.	Project Manager	5,6,7,8,9,10	12	Civil Engineer/Project Manager
Jason Prokopetz, P.E.	Project Manager	5,6,7,8,9,10	20	Civil Engineer/Project Manager
Mike Morgan, P.E.	Project Manager	5,6,7,8,9,10	34	Civil Engineer/Project Manager
Linda Bailey	EEO Officer	5,6,7,8,9,10	12	EEO Officer
Mandy Kustra	Safety Director	5,6,7,8,9,10	19	Safety Director
Eric Green	Safety Manager	5,6,7,8,9,10	14	Safety Manager
Bob Kern	Safety Manager	5,6,7,8,9,10	2	Safety Manager
Steve Ayers	Design Build Project Director	5,6,7,8,9,10	45	Engineer/Manager
Felipe Jaramillo, P.E.	Alternative Contracting Project Manager	5,6,7,8,9,10	17	Civil Engineer/Project Manager
Jerry Hunt	Construction Manager	5,6,7,8,9,10	42	Construction Manager
Garrett Fons	Construction Manager	5,6,7,8,9,10	21	Construction Manager
Roger Owens	Project Manager	5,6,7,8,9,10	35	Project Engineer
Nathan Hassler, P.E.	Project Manager	5,6,7,8,9,10	11	Project Engineer
Clayton Cross	Project Manager	5,6,7,8,9,10	18	Project Engineer
Chris Stewart	Project Superintendent	5,6,7,8,9,10	28	Foreman/Superintendent
Wally Cabral	Project Superintendent	5,6,7,8,9,10	40	Foreman/Superintendent
Ralph Bridger	Project Superintendent	5,6,7,8,9,10	43	Foreman/Superintendent
Joseph Dutton	Project Superintendent	5,6,7,8,9,10	29	Foreman/Superintendent
Brian Pittman	Asphalt Paving Superintendent	5,6,7,8,9,10	15	Foreman/Superintendent
Christie Alvaro, P.E.	Senior Estimator	5,6,7,8,9,10	22	Civil Engineer/Senior Estimator
Dave Reid	Senior Estimator	5,6,7,8,9,10	26	Senior Estimator

Type of Work:

- 5 Grading (Includes Clearing and Grubbing, Excavation and Embankment
- 6 Drainage (All Storm Drains, Pipe Culverts, Culverts, etc.)
- 7 Flexible Paving (Includes Limerock, Shell Base and other Optional Base Courses, Soil-Cemented Base, Mixed-in-Place Bituminous Surface Treatments, and Stabilizing)
- 8 Portland Cement Concrete Paving
- 9 Hot Plant-Mixed Bituminous Structural and Surface Courses
- 10 Milling



Engineer Director

Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC

An Equal Opportunity Employer

One Ajax Drive • North Venice, FL 34275 Main: 941.486.3600 • Fax: 941.486.3500

July 24, 2023

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF

AJAX PAVING INDUSTRIES OF FLORIDA, LLC

Resolved, that the following individuals are authorized to enter into contracts and sign bonds with all governmental agencies, municipalities, private developers, and contractors for work performed on behalf of AJAX Paving Industries of Florida, LLC. In addition, resolved, that the following individuals have written authorization to acknowledge receipt of payment by signature on an appropriate Partial, Conditional or Final Waiver, process the filling of a Claim of Lien, Notice of Non-Payment or Satisfaction of Lien according to the Mechanics Lien Law, or process the recovery of outstanding monies due, through the means of Small Claims Court on behalf of AJAX Paving Industries of Florida, LLC, authorized to transact business in the State of Florida

the recovery of outstanding in	iomes due, inrough the means of small ci	alitis coult on behalf of
AJAX Paving Industries of Flo	rida, LLC, authorized to transact business	in the State of Florida
// in the following manuer:		5*7
Michael X bran	Muky Ex	Jencha Gerris
Michael A. Horan	Mickey Co	Jericha/Gervais
Chief Executive Officer/Manager	Vice President of Blants and Materials	Receivables Manager/Release Forms
<u>V_I</u>	Knad	Clay to C
Vince Hafeli	Ryan Falmen	Clay Cross
President	Chief Financial Officer	Regional Vice President, Lake Wales
Call +	m	Laman Laylor
Scott Pittman	Matt Desotell	Lauren Taylor
Executive Vice President-Marketing	Regional Vice President, Ft. Myers	Estimator
and Government Affairs		
- Chri	man An	ile
Andre DeCraene	Matthewingran	Lee Strauss
Executive Vice President - Operations	Regional Vice President, North Venice	Estimator
0300	JULY A	Mentall-
Dave Reid	John Savage	Mark Miller
Segion Estimator	Director of Quality Control	Estimator
1 Min	Math	Whener Radford
oseph Minich	Nathlie Woody	Sharon Radford
Regional Vice Plesident, (Tampa	Secretary/Treasurer	Estimator
1400	Christishuaro	ě
Felipe Jaramillo	Christie Alvaro	

Director of Estimating



U.S. Department of Horneland Security - www.dhe.gov U.S. Citzanship and Intrigration Services - www.usch.gov

Enable Permanent Toolige Accessibility Download Viewers

State of Florida Department of State

I certify from the records of this office that AJAX PAVING INDUSTRIES OF FLORIDA LLC is a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Florida, filed on January 30, 2008, effective July 16, 1981.

The document number of this limited liability company is L08000010565.

I further certify that said limited liability company has paid all fees due this office through December 31, 2023, that its most recent annual report was filed on January 4, 2023, and that its status is active.

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of Florida at Tallahassee, the Capital, this the Eighteenth day of December, 2023



Secretary of State

Tracking Number: 2329518828CU

To authenticate this certificate, visit the following site, enter this number, and then follow the instructions displayed.

https://services.sunbiz.org/Filings/CertificateOfStatus/CertificateAuthentication

Florida Department of State

Division of Corporations



Department of State / Division of Corporations / Search Records / Search by FEI/EIN Number /

Detail by FEI/EIN Number

Florida Limited Liability Company

AJAX PAVING INDUSTRIES OF FLORIDA LLC

Filing Information

 Document Number
 L08000010565

 FEI/EIN Number
 26-1871966

 Date Filed
 01/30/2008

 Effective Date
 07/16/1981

State FL

Status ACTIVE

Last Event LC STMNT OF RA/RO CHG

Event Date Filed 06/19/2018
Event Effective Date NONE

Principal Address

ONE AJAX DRIVE

NORTH VENICE, FL 34275

Changed: 01/24/2019

Mailing Address

ONE AJAX DRIVE

NORTH VENICE, FL 34275

Changed: 08/06/2015

Registered Agent Name & Address

HACKETT II, JACK O. FARR LAW FIRM 99 NESBIT STREET PUNTA GORDA, FL 33950

Name Changed: 01/24/2021

Address Changed: 01/24/2021 Authorized Person(s) Detail

Name & Address

Title MANAGER

JACOB, JAMES A

ONE AJAX DRIVE NORTH VENICE, FL 34275

Title MANAGER/CEO

HORAN, MICHAEL A ONE AJAX DRIVE NORTH VENICE, FL 34275

Title PRESIDENT

HAFELI, VINCE ONE AJAX DRIVE NORTH VENICE, FL 34275

Title DIRECTOR OF FINANCE

FULMER, RYAN
ONE AJAX DRIVE
NORTH VENICE, FL 34275

Title VICE PRESIDENT

PITTMAN, SCOTT ONE AJAX DRIVE NORTH VENICE, FL 34275

Title FLEET MANAGER

MAITLAND, DAN ONE AJAX DRIVE NORTH VENICE, FL 34275

Annual Reports

Report Year	Filed Date
2020	04/29/2020
2020	05/06/2020
2021	01/24/2021

Document Images

01/24/2021 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
05/06/2020 AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/29/2020 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
12/12/2019 - AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
09/30/2019 AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/24/2019 – ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
06/19/2018 CORLCRACHG	View image in PDF format
01/18/2018 – ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/19/2017 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/01/2016 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
08/06/2015 - AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format

04/08/2015 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
12/29/2014 - Merger	View image in PDF format
01/10/2014 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/25/2013 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/16/2012 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/04/2011 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/07/2010 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/22/2009 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/30/2008 - Florida Limited Liability	View image in PDF format

Florida Department of State, Division of Corporations



North Venice, Florida 34275-3505

AJAX PAVING INDUSTRIES OF FLORIDA LLC

Unique Entity ID

CAGE / NCAGE

Purpose of Registration

XHFAM55Z66J5

1E7E3

All Awards

Registration Status
Active Registration

Expiration Date Dec 2, 2025

Physical Address

Mailing Address
One Ajax DR

1 Ajax DR

North Venice, Florida 34275-3505

United States

United States



Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC

OFFICES

NORTH VENICE OFFICE

One Ajax Drive North Venice, FL 34275 941.486.3600 941.486.3500 Fax

. .

239.936.9444

239.936.9445 Fax

LAKE WALES OFFICE 24174 Highway 27, Unit #300 Lake Wales, FL 33859

FORT MYERS OFFICE

Fort Myers, FL 33913

13350 Rickenbacker Pkwy

TEMPLE TERRACE OFFICE

7860 Professional Place Temple Terrace, FL 33637 813.769.1990 813.769.1991 Fax

ASPHALT PLANTS & AJAX MATERIALS

NORTH VENICE PLANT 1

One Ajax Dr North Venice, FL 34275 941.486.3420 Tower 941.486.8771 Fax

PUNTA GORDA PLANT 2

40851 Cook Brown Road Punta Gorda, FL 33982 239.543.4544 Tower 239.543.1105 Fax

PORT MANATEE PLANT 3

12165 U.S. 41 North Palmetto, FL 34221 941.845.1138 Tower 941.721.3155 Fax

FORT MYERS PLANT 4

7121 Pennsylvania Street Fort Myers, FL 33912 239.489.3320 Tower 239.489.9973 Fax

ODESSA PLANT 5

11603 S.R. 54 Odessa, FL 33556 727.375.5780 Tower 727.375.5750

TAMPA PLANT 6

6050 Jensen Road Tampa, FL 33619 813.574.8331 Tower 813.574.8334 Fax

LARGO PLANT 7

1550 Starkey Road Largo, FL 33771 727.499.2168 Tower 727.499.2169 Fax

LAKE WALES PLANT 8

1800 Old Bartow Road Lake Wales, FL 33859

AJAX MATERIALS

500 Gene Green Road Nokomis, FL 34275 941.485.5301 Office 941.485.5264 Fax

www.ajaxpaving.com

